## **Designation of Brampton Neighbourhood Area**

## In accordance with Section 61G the Town and Country Planning Act 1990

The Parish of Brampton was duly designated as the Brampton Neighbourhood Area by North East Derbyshire District Council on 22 June 2018 and by the Peak District National Park Authority on 13 July 2018.

## Background

Brampton Parish Council submitted an application to both North East Derbyshire District Council and the Peak District National Park Authority for the Parish of Brampton to be designated as the Brampton Neighbourhood Area, for the purposes of preparing a Neighbourhood Development Plan.

Part of the Parish of Brampton falls within the boundary of the North East Derbyshire District Council Local Planning Authority Area (to the East of the blue dashed line on the attached plan) and part falls within the boundary of the Peak District National Park Authority Local Planning Authority Area (to the West of the blue dashed line on the attached plan).

As the Neighbourhood Area crosses the administrative boundaries, it has been agreed that North East Derbyshire District Council will act as the Lead Authority to support the neighbourhood planning processes.

The application and a plan of the proposed area were consulted on for a period of 6 weeks ending on 8 June 2018.

One representation was received during this period which did not object to the designation of the neighbourhood area.

## Further information

Further information on the development of the Brampton Neighbourhood Plan will be available on the websites of North East Derbyshire District Council, the Peak District National Park Authority and Brampton Parish Council.

http://www.ne-derbyshire.gov.uk/index.php/resident/local-plan

http://www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/planning/neighbourhood-planning/

http://bramptonparishcouncil.org/

